September 30, 2023 and 2022

  21

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2022 financial statements to conform to the 2023
presentation.  The reclassifications had no effect on the changes in financial position.

Note 2: Change in Accounting Principle

On October 1, 2022 (effective date), the Health System adopted GASB Statement No. 96,
Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements, using a retrospective method of
adoption to all subscriptions in place at the beginning of the earliest period presented, which was
October 1, 2021. The statement requires entities to recognize a subscription liability, measured at
the present value of payments expected to be made during the subscription term, and an intangible
SBITA asset. The 2022 financial statements and disclosures were restated to reflect the impact of
this adoption.

The effect of the changes made to the accompanying balance sheet, statement of revenues,
expenses and changes in net position, and statement of cash flows as of and for the year ended
September 30, 2022 are as follows:

2022
(Previously
Reported)

Effect of
Adoption

2022
(As Restated)

Balance Sheet
Current Assets

Prepaid expenses and other 4,363,716$   (216,430)$   4,147,286$
Total current assets 201,942,551   (216,430)   201,726,121

Subscription Assets, Net -   4,344,080   4,344,080
Other Assets

Intangible assets, net 688,012   (688,012)   -
Total other assets 5,801,612   (688,012)   5,113,600
Total assets 438,450,799   3,439,638   441,890,437
Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 440,773,237   3,439,638   444,212,875

Current Liabilities
Current installments of subscription liabilities -   1,402,044   1,402,044
Current installments of other long-term liabilities 670,561   (94,375)   576,186

Total current liabilities 91,548,235   1,307,669   92,855,904
Other Liabilities

Long-term subscription liabilities -   2,628,731   2,628,731
Total liabilities 227,431,938   3,936,400   231,368,338

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 146,891,917   407,680   147,299,597
Unrestricted 57,654,687   (904,442)   56,750,245

Total net position 208,640,631   (496,762)   208,143,869
Total liabilities and net position 440,773,237   3,439,638   444,212,875

  Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position

Singing River Health System
(A Component Unit of Jackson County, Mississippi)

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2023 and 2022

  22

2022
(Previously
Reported)

Effect of
Adoption

2022
(As Restated)

Operating Expenses
Other expenses 48,683,395$   (1,534,603)$   47,148,792$
Depreciation and amortization 35,296,973   1,809,832   37,106,805

Total operating expenses 559,236,507   275,229   559,511,736
Operating Loss (6,327,793)   (275,229)   (6,603,022)
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Interest expense (7,466,297)   (221,533)   (7,687,830)
Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 8,846,678   (221,533)   8,625,145

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position   2,518,885 (496,762)   2,022,123
Net Position, End of Year 208,640,631   (496,762)   208,143,869

Statement of Cash Flows
Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Cash paid to suppliers and others (276,450,734)   2,615,049   (273,835,685)
Net cash used in operating activities (3,313,076)   2,615,049   (698,027)

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities
Interest paid on subscription liabilities -   (221,533)   (221,533)
Principal paid on subscription liabilities -   (2,945,004)   (2,945,004)
Repayment of other long-term liabilities (1,469,972)   773,021   (696,951)
Interest paid on lease obligations (1,559,388)   -   (1,559,388)
Interest paid on long-term debt (1,443,827)   (221,473)   (1,665,360)

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (31,263,891)   (2,615,049)   (33,878,940)

Noncash Investing, Capital and Financing Activities
Subscription obligation for subscription assets -   40,344   40,344

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Change in Net Position

Note 3: Net Patient Service Revenue

The Health System has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to the Health
System at amounts different from its established rates. These payment arrangements include:

Medicare - Inpatient acute care services rendered to Medicare program beneficiaries are paid at
prospectively determined rates. These rates vary according to the patient classification